

NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Governing Body of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands introduced Ordinance 16-2010, at their Regular Meeting held on June 09, 2010. This Ordinance is scheduled to have a Second Reading and Public Hearing on June 23, 2010 at 7:00 PM at Borough Hall, 100 First Avenue, Atlantic Highlands, NJ, in the Public Meeting Room. Anyone interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Immediately following the Public Hearing, final Adoption will be considered. Copies of this Ordinance will be available for public inspection at Borough Hall in the Municipal Clerk's office during regular business hours, 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday.

Dwayne M. Harris Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 16-2010

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$36,348.40 CURRENTLY LOCATED WITHIN THE WATER/SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH OF ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, FOR VARIOUS CAPITAL PROJECT:

WHEREAS, there is currently within the Water/Sewer Capital Fund of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands an item entitled Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, there is in this fund at least \$36,348.40; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to make use of the \$36,348.40 for the following Capital Project:

\$36,348.40 – SEVENTH AVENUE UNDERDRAIN (29-215-55-561-011)

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, that;

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Water/Sewer Capital Fund of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, the sum of \$36,348.40 for the construction of local improvements listed above.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage and publication in accordance with law.